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Important Information

» This presentation is provided for information purposes only. The information in this presentation is in a summary form, does not purport to be complete and is not
intended to be relied upon as advice to investors or other persons. The information contained in this presentation was provided by Class Limited ACN 116 802
058 (Class) as of its date, and remains subject to change without notice. This presentation has been provided to you solely for the purpose of giving you
background information about Class and should be read in conjunction with Class’ Interim Report for the period ended 31 December 2015 and Class’ other
market releases on the ASX.

+ No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, reliability, completeness or fairness of the information, statements, opinions or
matters contained in this presentation. Class, its related bodies corporate, shareholders or affiliates, nor any of their respective officers, directors, employees,
related bodies corporate, affiliates, agents or advisers makes any representations or warranties that this presentation is complete or that it contains all material
information about Class or which a prospective investor or purchaser may require in evaluating a possible investment in Class or applying for, or a subscription
for or acquisition of, shares in Class. To the maximum extent permitted by law, none of those persons accept any liability, including, without limitation, any
liability arising out of fault or negligence for any loss arising from the use of information contained in this presentation or in relation to the accuracy or
completeness of the information, statements, opinions or matters, express or implied, contained in, arising out of or derived from, or for omissions from, this
presentation.

+ Certain statements in this presentation may constitute forward-looking statements or statements about future matters (including forecast financial information)
that are based upon information known and assumptions made as of the date of this presentation. These statements are subject to internal and external risks
and uncertainties that may have a material effect on future business. Actual results may differ materially from any future results or performance expressed,
predicted or implied by the statements contained in this presentation. As such, undue reliance should not be placed on any forward looking statement. Past
performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. Nothing contained in this presentation nor any information made available to you is, or shall be
relied upon as, a promise, representation, warranty or guarantee, whether as to the past, present or future by Class or any other person.

* The provision of this presentation is not a representation to you or any other person that an offer of securities will be made and does not constitute an
advertisement of an offer or proposed offer of securities.

» Class has not independently verified any of the contents of this presentation (including, without limitation, any of the information attributed to third parties).

» This presentation is not, and does not constitute, an offer to sell or the solicitation, invitation or recommendation to purchase any securities in Class and neither
this presentation nor any of the information contained herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment. This presentation does not constitute financial
product advice to investors or other persons and does not take into account the objectives, financial situation or needs of any particular investor. A reader
should, before making any decisions in relation to their investment seek their own professional advice.

» This presentation contains non-IFRS measures which are used internally by management to assess the performance of the business and have been extracted
or derived from the half year financial report.

» All currency amounts are in AUD unless otherwise stated.
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Strong First Half Result

$°000 1H15 1H16 2
Change
Sales Strong top line revenue
Revenue 7,219 10,717 48% growth driven by record
growth in Billable
EBITDA! 2,520 4787 90% Portfolios.
NPBT* 2,198 4,147 89% Profitability increasing
with scale.
NPAT 1,335 2,814 111%
Basic EPS® (cents) 1.24 2.61 110%
Diluted EPS* (cents) 1.24 259  109%

1. All results above are before one-off transaction costs associated with Class’ Initial Public
Offering. They are non-IFRS measures and are used internally by management to assess
the performance of the business.
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Dl Vi d en d S First FY16 interim dividend

of 0.75 cents was paid on 6

>0 October 2015.
paid Second FY16 interim
Declared dividend (December Qtr.
20 2015) increased to one cent

declared on 9 February
2016, payable 7 March.

Cents

Expected unfranked dividend
of one cent per share for the
remaining quarters of FY16.

1.0

0.0
FY13 FY14 FY15 1H16

The dividends are presented based on the FY to which they relate, not the day they were declared or paid.
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Profitable and Growing

EBITDA ($'000) NPAT ($'000)
,959
$6,000 > $4,000
3,406
$3,000 2,665
$4,000
$2,000
2,362
$2,000
$1,000
S0 S0
FY14 FY15 1H16 FY14 FY15 1H16 “ Full Year
~ Half Year
Revenue ($'000) Annualised Licence Fees ($'000)
$16,000 15,598 21,106
520,000 17,831
$12,000
$15,000
2,937 12,283
28,000 $10,000
S0 S0
FY14 FY15 1H16 30June 14 30June 15 31 December 15

1. All results above are before one-off transaction costs associated with Class’ Initial Public C\J
Offering. They are non-IFRS measures and are used internally by management to assess U ass
the performance of the business.
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Portfolios

Billable Portfolios and Customers on Class by Quarter
31 December 2013 to 31 December 2015

100,000 1000
As at 31 December 2015 Class had
- 900 96,637 Billable Portfolios. Between 1 July
o~ | 500 and 31 December 2015, Class grew its
75,000 ~ Billable Portfolios by 14,814 and 28,617 in
2 ,/ - 700 the 12 months to 31 December.
5 /°/ - 600 © : ,
E /’ o Class increased its number of customers
£ 50,000 —"— - — = = — 50 g by 101 over the six months to 31
2 o—T" S December 2015, bringing the total number
= - 400 O
= to 844.
@ - 300
25000 - — — —  —  — — — Class was the top rated SMSF software
200 provider among accountants in terms of
- 100 overall customer satisfaction.t
0 0

Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec Mar Jun Sep Dec
2014 2015

Portfolios ==e=Customers

Notes:

1. Investment Trends 2015 SMSF Accountant Report, based on a survey of 1,647 accountants in public practice. ‘ : I a ss



Class’ growth relative to the Industry

Strong Growth in SMSFs on Class Administration Platform
Total number of SMSFs on Class since 2010, per quarter

Over the last five years,
Class has continued to
increase its market share
of the SMSF industry.

20%

Class’ share of the SMSF
market at 31 December
2015 was 16.7% (95,289
10% billable SMSFs on Class
out of an estimated
570,030 total SMSFs).

According to the ATO,
the number of SMSFs is
0% growing at approximately

Q O & N O A NV O N D (I (v} ) (v}
O R NIRRT AR g S N R R T AR I I A 29,000 per annum.

S
N S S 5°° = N

15%

5%

Percentage of SMSFs (Industry)

SMSFs on Class

Class



Summary P&L and Key Operating Metrics

$'000 FY14 FY15 1H16
Operating Revenue 9,937 15,598 10,717
Costs of undertaking business (7,575) (9,639) (5,930)
EBITDA! 2,362 5,959 4,787
Depreciation (81) (161) (91)
Amortisation (1,676) (698) (585)
Net interest benefit 49 86 36
NPBT? 654 5,186 4,147
Income tax (expense) / benefit 2,011 (1,780) (1,333)
NPAT? 2,665 3,406 2,814
One-off IPO expenses - - (617)
STATUTORY NPAT 2,665 3,406 2,197
FY14 FY15 1H16
No. of customers 528 762 844
No. of Billable Portfolios at end of period 54,280 81,823 96,637
EBITDA margin (% of revenue)? 23.8% 38.2% 44.7%
NPAT margin (% of revenue)3 26.8% 21.8% 26.3%
Annualised licence fee revenue ($'000)4 12,283 17,831 21,106
Notes:
1. All references are before one-off initial public offering ('IPO’) expense. They are non-IFRS measures and are used internally by

management to assess the performance of the business and have been extracted or derived from half year financial report.

2. EBITDA margin has been calculated by dividing EBITDA by revenue
3. NPAT margin has been calculated by dividing NPAT by revenue
4. Based on number of Billable Portfolios at the end of each period

Commentary

Employee expenses in 1H16 totalled $4.645 million
(representing 78.3% of costs of undertaking business).
Additional investment in key business areas included
client acquisition and product support.

Early software development was fully amortised by
FY15. Increase in amortisation in 1H16 represents the
increased investment in the products from FY14 onward.

Income tax expense in FY14 included the recognition of
a tax benefit of $2.15 million in unused tax losses.

One-off IPO expenses of $0.617 million net consisting of
$0.881 million less a $0.264 millionincome tax benefit.
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Summary cash

Cash flow before Financing and Taxation

Historical cash flows since FY14

(‘000) Capex
$6,000
® Non Cash Items
EBITDA
$4,000
$2,000 7>
2,362
S0
(1,289)
-$2,000
FY14
$°000

Net free cash flow
% of EBITDA
Capex / Revenue

Capex / EBITDA

FY14
1,148
48.6%
13.0%

54.6%

5,959

(2,020)

FY15

flow statement

4,787
(130)

(1,367)

1H16
FY15 1H16
4,349 3,290
73.0% 68.7%
13.0% 12.8%
33.9% 28.6%

Non cash
items

Capital
expenditure

Primarily share based payments expensed over the vesting period.

Includes amortisation of lease incentives in relation to tenancy of
business premises.

Majority of capex was in relation to R&D, but also includes
additional property, plant and equipment.

In the first half of FY16, Class spent a total of $2.07 million,
primarily focused on delivering competitive new product features,
integrated services and operational efficiencies but also including
maintenance work.

Total R&D expenditure is apportioned between capital expenditure
and operating expenditure. Capitalised costs are amortised over a
period of 3 years.

Class Total R&D Expenditure
Breakdown since FY14

$°000 FY14 FY15 1H16
R&D recognised as $1,518 $1,453 $786
operating expenditure

R&D recognised as capital $985 $1,803 $1,288
expenditure

Total R&D spend $2,503 $3,256 $2,074

Class
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Summary Balance Sheet

$000

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Trade and other receivables
Other current assets

Total Current Assets
Property and equipment
Intangible assets

Deferred tax assets

Total Non Current Assets
Total Assets

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables
Employee provisions

Tax liabilities

Lease incentive

Total Current Liabilities
Employee provisions
Lease incentive

Total Non Current Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Shareholders Equity
Issued capital

Retained losses

Other reserves

Total Shareholders Equity

30 June 2015

5,950
1,667
265
7,882
480
2,381
1,111
3,972
11,854

1,615
355
523
47
2,540
222
75
297
2,837

9,017

16,152
(9,782)
2,647
9,017

31 December 2015

14,542
2,197
459
17,198
480
3,0731
819
4,372
21,570

2,235
335
753

47

3,370

260

51

311
3,681
17,889

24,269
(6,702)

322
17,889

Commentary

Strong cash position and Balance
Sheet.

The business is in a strong position to
implement our business strategies
and take advantage of opportunities.

IPO raised $5.43 million through the issue of new fully paid
ordinary shares at $1 per share.

Of the expenses associated with the Offer, approximately
$0.3 million has been attributed to contributed equity and
$0.881 million to retained losses. This included $0.237
million of stamp duty payable on transfer and on-sale of
shares from existing shareholders into the IPO.

Proceeds of $2.943 million were received from the

repayment of full recourse loans granted to executives under
the terminated loan funded share plan.

Class
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Business Highlights

Growth of Class
Super

Class Portfolio

Class Conference

Awards

Notes

Class Super market share increased to approx. 16.7% of total SMSF market. There are now 95,289 SMSFs on Class, following
seven consecutive quarters of record growth to corresponding period.

Increasing interest in Class’ non-SMSF solution, Class Portfolio, which has experienced strong growth in billable portfolios since its
official release in October 2015.

In October 2015, Class hosted its first annual conference, in conjunction with Countplus. The two day event, which was attended
primarily by existing customers, provided an excellent opportunity to strengthen the Class network and help drive customer
engagement.

SMSF Adviser 2015 SMSF Award — SMSF Software Provider Winner.

2015 BRW Most Innovative Companies.

Investment Trends 2015 SMSF Accountant Report — Best overall user satisfaction for SMSF Software.!
CoreData 2015 SMSF Award (SMSF Accounting Software category).

Deloitte Technology Fast 50 Australia 2015.

Accountant Report, based on a survey of 1,647 accountants in public practice who service SMSF clients.

1. Class Super received the highest overall user satisfaction ratings for SMSF software, according to the Investment Trends 2015 SMSF C I ass



